

rajshree

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5403 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.490 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5403 OF 2021**

Abhijit Jadhav & Ors. .. Petitioners
vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr.Sanjeev Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w Prashant Raul and Gaurav Pande i/b Varsha Thorat for the Petitioners.

Mr.N.C. Walimbe, Addl. GP a/w Ms.S.A. Prabhune, AGP for State.

Mr.Pranav Narsaria a/w Ashrita Chindarkar i/b Katariya & Associates for the Respondent No.4.

Mr.Dileep Satale a/w Padma Chinta i/b Harshad Bhadbhade for Respondent No.5.

Mr.Ishwar Nankani a/w Huzefa Khokhawala and Kartik Gupta i/b M/s.Nankani & Associates for Respondent No.6.

Ms.Rujuta P. a/w Yohaana Shah and Hasan M. i/b Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah for National Housing Bank.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 9th JUNE 2026

P.C. :

1 The learned senior counsel Mr.Kadam representing the Petitioners would submit that the settlement talks are ongoing with Respondent No.4 and it is at its final leg. Similarly, he is desirous of filing an Application seeking withdrawal of some of the Petitioners on the pretext that they are not desirous of prosecuting the Petitions.

However, he state that the Application is not yet filed and is in the process of filing.

We permit such an application to be filed for its consideration.

2 At the same time, we also deem it appropriate to issue notice to Respondent No.11 TransUnion CIBIL Limited, so that the settlement between the Parties receive its approval.

The Notice to Respondent NO.11 is made returnable on 30/06/2026. In addition to court notice, notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

3 The learned counsel representing HDFC Housing Development Finance Corporation Ltd. is requested to place on record compilation of orders of the Apex Court which has involvement of of subvention scheme as we would like to appreciate whether the city of Pune in any way is covered in either of the orders of the Apex Court.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]

[BHARATI DANGRE, J.]